## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS AIR FORCE BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF MILITARY RECORDS

IN THE MATTER OF:

DOCKET NUMBER: 98-00883

COUNSEL: NONE

HEARING DESIRED: NO

Applicant requests cancellation of the 47-month extension of his 29 July 1992 enlistment and that he be given a constructive enlistment effective August 1997 for a period of six years, with entitlement to a Selective Reenlistment Bonus (SRB). Applicant's submission is at Exhibit A.

The appropriate Air Force office evaluated applicant's request and provided an advisory opinion to the Board recommending the application be denied (Exhibit <sup>C</sup>). The advisory opinion was forwarded to the applicant for review and response (Exhibit D). As of this date, no response has been received by this office.

After careful consideration of applicant's request and the available evidence of record, we find insufficient evidence of error or injustice to warrant corrective action. The facts and opinions stated in the advisory opinion appear to be based on the evidence of record and have not been rebutted by applicant. Absent persuasive evidence applicant was denied rights to which entitled, appropriate regulations were not followed, or appropriate standards were not applied, we find no basis to disturb the existing record.

Accordingly, applicant's request is denied.

The Board staff is directed to inform applicant of this decision. Applicant should also be informed that this decision is final and will only be reconsidered upon the presentation of new relevant evidence which was not reasonably available at the time the application was filed.

Members of the Board, Messrs. Douglas J. Heady, Joseph G. Diamond, and Henry Romo Jr., considered this application on 11 August 1998, in accordance with the provisions of Air Force Instruction 36-2603 and the governing statute, 10 U.S.C. 1552.

Somethin J. Henry

DOUGLAS J. HEADY Panel Chair

Exhibits:

- A. Applicant's DD Form 149
- B. Available Master Personnel Records
- C. Advisory Opinion
- D. SAF/MIBR Ltr Forwarding Advisory Opinion



24 APR 1998

## MEMORANDUM FOR THE AFBCMR

FROM: HQ AFPC/DPPAE 550 C Street West Ste 10 Randolph AFB, CA 78150-4712

SUBJECT: Application for Correction of Military Records

The applicant is requesting cancellation of his 47 month extension and a constructive reenlistment effective Aug 97 for six years with subsequent entitlement to a Selective Reenlistment Bonus (SRB).

The applicant alleges miscounseling by the Military Personnel Flight (MPF) regarding the option to reenlist. However, he has provided no evidence (i.e. statement from MPF counselor) to collaborate this allegation. In fact, the evidence submitted indicates the contrary. The applicant initialed the applicable items in sections VIII and IX of the attached AF Form 1411, Extension of Enlistment Contract. One item reads "I have considered the advantages of reenlisting instead of executing this extension. I understand...." Another states "I know that I can reenlist rather than extend, but I have elected to execute this extension instead of reenlisting." Both of these statements clearly indicate the applicant was aware of the reenlistment options. Further, on 29 Aug 98, the applicant will receive an SRB, Zone B, Multiple 1 when he enters the current 47 month extension. Without a statement from the MPF counselor to collaborate the allegation, recommend disapproval of the applicant's request.

RAMLOGAN, OMSgt, USAF

C. RAMLOGAN, CMSgt, USAF Chief, Skills Management Branch Dir of Personnel Program Mgmt

9800883